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BEFORE THE  

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
In the Matter of the Application Of Rocky 
Mountain Power For Authority To Increase 
Its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates In 
Utah And For Approval Of Its Proposed 
Electric Service Schedules And Electric 
Service Regulations 

)
)
)
)
)
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Docket No. 11-035-200 
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO 
INTERVENE OF FEDERAL 
EXECUTIVE AGENCIES 
 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
  

 Pursuant to §63G-4-207 of the Utah Code, the Federal Executive Agencies (FEA), 

through its undersigned counsel, files its Petition For Leave To Intervene in the above-captioned 

docket.  In doing so, FEA states the following:  

1. The FEA represents numerous federal customers within the area serviced by 

Rocky Mountain Power (“the Company”).  These entities include, but are not limited to, military 

installations, post offices and federal buildings.  Mainly, Hill Air Force Base represents a 

significant customer to the Company. 

2. The FEA has a substantial legal interest in this case and will be affected by any 

rate increase resulting from the Commission’s decision on the Company’s application. 

3. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of the above 

proceeding will not be impaired by FEA’s intervention. 



4. The FEA requests that copies of all correspondence, pleadings, documents and 

orders be served on the following: 

Capt Samuel T. Miller 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
(850) 283-6663 
Samuel.Miller@Tyndall.af.mil 
 

WHEREFORE, FEA respectfully requests permission to intervene as a full party in this 

docket. 

 

 
 DATED  this ______ day of April, 2012. 
 
 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Samuel T. Miller, Capt, USAF 
      Staff Attorney 
      USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
      139 Barnes Ave., Suite 1 
      Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
      (850) 283-6663 
      Samuel.Miller@tyndall.af.mil 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on this 4th day of April, 2012, a true copy of the foregoing document 

was sent via email to the following: 

 
David L. Taylor 
Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com 
 

Yvonne R. Hogle, Senior Counsel 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 

D. Matthew Moscon 
Stoel Rives LLP 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
dmmoscon@stoel.com 
 

Paul Proctor 
Patricia Schmid  
Dahnelle Burton-Lee 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov  
pschmid@utah.gov 
dburton-lee@utah.gov  
 

Chris Parker  
William Powell  
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray  
Michele Beck  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 
 

Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 1002 
Draper, UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
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Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com  
 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody M. Kyler, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
jkyler@BKLlawfirm.com  
 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA  30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com  
 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, 
P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com  
elacey@bbrslaw.com  
 

Gerald H. Kinghorn  
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com  
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
215 S. State Street, #200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
 

Robert F. Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com  
bevans@parsonsbehle.com  
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com  
 

Sophie Hayes 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org  
 
 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
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Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 

Rob Dubuc 
Western Resource Advocates 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2AB  
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 
 

      Jeff Speir 
      Sierra Club 
      85 Second Street, Second floor 
      San Francisco, CA 94105 
      jeff.speir@sierraclub.org 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Samuel T. Miller, Capt, USAF 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
139 Barnes Ave., Suite 1 
 Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
 (850) 283-6663 
 Samuel.Miller@Tyndall.af.mil 
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